The Company entered into an agreement to sell the land and 

building situated at Plot No. C-1 and C-40, Sector 59, Noida, 

Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh, on December 20, 2024, 

along with some assets (hereinafter referred to as the "Said 

Properties”) for a consideration of   H 505,000,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty Crore and Fifty Lakh only).

Therefore, subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2024, 

the Board of Directors of the Company has shifted the Corporate 

office of the Company to 3rd Floor, Tower No.- 1, IT/ITES SEZ of 

Artha Infratech Pvt. Ltd, Plot No. 21, Sector-Techzone-IV, Greater